VEVOR

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

PLUCKER MACHINE

MODEL: TM400BS/1 TM400BS/2






VEVOR  ruccrmcne

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

MODEL: TM400BS/1 TM400BS/2

This is the original instruction, please read all manual instructions
carefully before operating. VEVOR reserves a clear interpretation of our
user manual. The appearance of the product shall be subject to the
product you received. Please forgive us that we won't inform you again if
there are any technology or software updates on our product.



@ Warning-To reduce the risk of injury, user must read instructions
|

manual carefully.

CORRECT DISPOSAL

This product is subject to the provision of European Directive2012/19/EC.The

symbol showing a wheelie bin crossed through indicates that the product
K requires separate refuse collection in the European Union. This applies to the
I product and all accessories marked with this symbol. Products marked as such
may not be discarded with normal domestic waste, but must be taken to a

collection point for recycling electrical and electronic devices

SAFETY

©OWARNING

This instruction manual's warnings, cautions, and instructions may not
encompass all potential conditions or situations that could arise. Operators
must recognize that common sense and caution, not inherent in this product,
must be exercised.

* Please follow the provided Operation Method and adhere to proper
operating procedures.

» Exercise caution during assembly and operation to avoid skin abrasions.

* Keep hands away from the paddles to prevent injuries.

«  Carefully read the instruction manual before use.

* Ensure loose clothing is kept clear of moving parts when the plucker is in
operation.

+ Keep fingers and hair away from moving parts during plucker use.

« Always turn off the plucker before unplugging it from the outlet.

* Unplug the plucker when changing parts on the unit.

» Disconnect the plucker from the outlet during assembly or disassembly.

»  Supervise closely when using the appliance near children.

* Never attempt to remove parts while the unit is running.

* Do not disassemble or insert objects into the plucker while it is operating.

* Prevent electrical shock by keeping specific parts away from water or other
liquids.

e Unplug the unit when not in use, when attaching or detaching parts, and
during cleaning.

Do not operate the appliance if the cord or plug is damaged, or after a
malfunction, drop, or other damage; have it inspected.




* Using attachments not recommended or sold by the manufacturer may
result in fire, electric shock, or injury.

* Avoid letting the cord hang over the edge of a table or counter.

* Retain these instructions for future reference and safety.

To prevent injury, keep hands away from the feather chute. Never try to clear
feathers or debris while the unit is plugged in. Always unplug the unit before
cleaning or removing any foreign objects, including bird heads, from the
plucker.

OVERVIEW (PRODUCT INFORMATION)
INTRODUCTION

The chicken plucker comes equipped with essential components for efficient
and safe feather removal. It is highly recommended to read this manual before
proceeding with installation and operation to gain a better understanding.
Crafted from high-quality materials, this chicken plucker ensures long-lasting
performance in feather removal tasks. Proper care and operation will ensure
reliable service for many years to come.

SPECIFICATIONS

Model TM400BS/1 TM400BS/2
Power Type Electric Electric
Wheel Quantity 2PCS 2PCS
Rotational Speed (RPM) 275 RPM 230 RPM
Finger Quantity 114 PCS 114 PCS

Voltage (V) / Frequency (HZ)

AC 120V / 60 (HZ)

AC 230V / 50 (HZ)

Wattage (W)

550W

500w

Removable Tab

Yes

Yes

Drive Type

Planetary Gears

Planetary Gears

Finish

Stainless Steel

Stainless Steel

Primary Material

Stainless Steel

Stainless Steel

Hardware Material

Carbon Steel

Carbon Steel

Hardware Finish

Spray Paint

Spray Paint

Water Resistance

IP 54

IP 54




OVERVIEW (PRODUCT INFORMATION)
SPECIFICATIONS (CONTINUED)

Corrosion Resistance Yes Yes
UV Resistance Yes Yes
Auto Power Off Protection Yes Yes
Safety Stop Feature Yes Yes
Outdoor Use Yes Yes
Packaging Contents Tub x 1 Tubx 1

Feather plate x 1

Feather plate x 1

Handle x 1

Handle x 1

Wheel x 2

Wheel x 2

Motor plate x 1

Motor plate x 1

Set Hardware x 1

Set Hardware x 1

Legx3 Legx3

Manual x 1 Manual x 1
Power 550 W 500 W
Motor Speed 1750 RPM 1450 RPM
Diameter Of Tub 15.6 INCH 15.6 INCH
Diameter Of Rotating Plate 14 INCH 14 INCH




ASSEMBLY

» Open the cardboard box, remove the polystyrene cover and place it upside
down on a flat surface in your assembly area. Remove the motor plate unit
and place it in the polystyrene mould with the shaft pointing downwards
(motor pointing upwards; shaft should be placed in the hole in the polystyrene
mould).

1.Legs and Wheels Installation Process:

(1)Install Legs (A, B, C) to Motor Plate:

Match legs to the motor plate by their labels (A—A, B—B, C—C).

Use 13mm wrenchesto secure the leg. Repeat for all 3 legs.

(2)Install Wheels:

Slide the wheel onto the leg’s axle.

Secure it with the R-Clip and Flat Washer (push the clip into the axle hole to

lock the wheel).
Leg(C)

R-Clip

Flat Washer

/e

Leg(B)




ASSEMBLY

2.Feather Plate Installation Process:

(1)Remove the cable tie from the motor shaft and ensure the key is properly
seated in the motor shaft.

(2)Put Feather Plate onto the Motor Plate, making sure the central holes

align perfectly.Assemble M8 bolt, spring washer and domed washer over shaft.
Tighten with 13mm wrench.

- Hex Bolt M8x20

_ Feather plate

. Motor plate




ASSEMBLY

3.Handle and Tub Installation Process:
(1)Install Handle:

Attach the handle to the tub.Tighten with Phillips screwdriver and 10mmwrench.
(2)Install Tub:

The magnetic read switch on the Motor Plate must be aligned with the
magnet inside the tub. Align the yellow arrow mark on the tub with the yellow

arrow on the Motor Plate. Then, secure the Tub using the quick - release
fasteners.

Cross Recessed

Ui}‘_' ~—  Flat Washer
Nut M6 — L
|
J.ll — — Handle
(T

Tub

“ - Carabiners

" Buckle clamp

— Motor plate




OPERATION
PLUCKING INSTRUCTION

» Confirm safety features work, including the power and proximity switches.
* Tighten all nuts and bolts.

Before use, ensure all hardware is tight to prevent loosening from vibrations.

» Position electrical connections away from water.

* Press the leakage protector's reset button upon each plug-in.

+ Scald the bird at 150-160°F until primary feathers loosen (20-40 sec).

+ Recommend to add soap to scalding water for effective feather removal.

« Start the plucker, insert the bird, and wait for plucking (15-30 sec).

+ Shut off the plucker and remove the bird after it stops.

*  Number of hair removal per session (recommended to pluck one chicken at
atime):<351b

Do not remove the bird until the machine has fully stopped.

AFTER USE INSTRUCTION
Turn off and unplug the machine before cleaning.
* Avoid putting hands near the feather chute.
» Disassemble and wash parts with soapy water.
* Remove all debris from the appliance.
* Avoid bleach; use mild cleaners to prevent discoloration.
* Protect non-stainless parts with food-grade spray or salad oil.
+ Keep motor housing dry to prevent damage.
+ Store the unit indoors or covered, away from water and sunlight.



REPLACEMENT PARTS
PARTS DIAGRAM




REPLACEMENT PARTS
PARTS INFORMATION

Item Description QTY
1 LOCK Nut M6 2
2 cross Recessed screw M6x20 2
3 Flat washer 6 8
4 Handle 1
5 Feather Tub Assembly 1
6 Rubber Finger 114
7 Rivet p4 6

carabiners 3
9 Buckle clamp 3
10 Locking Buckle Liner 3
11 Flange Nut M4 2
12 proximity switch 1
13 Feather plate 1
14 connecting plate Assembly 1
15 LOCK Nut M6 3
16 Leg(B) 1
17 Flange d N utM8 6
18 plastic insert (25x25) 3
19 Leg(A) 1

20 wheel ($125) 2

21 Large Flatwasher 13 2
22 R-clip 2
23 Motor 1
24 Flat key 1

10




REPLACEMENT PARTS
PARTS INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Item Description QTY
25 Locating sleeve 4
26 Flange d Hex Bolt M8x40 6
27 cross Recessed screw M4x6 3
28 spring washer4 5
29 plain washer 4 5
30 Feather chute 1
31 cross Recessed screw M3x8 2
32 spring washer 3 2
33 plain washer 3 2
34 Leg(c) 1
35 Motor plate 1
36 Flange Hex Bolt M10x55 4
37 Domed washer 1
38 spring washer 8 1
39 Hex Bolt M6x1 6 3
40 Hex Bolt M8x20 1
41 plate for safety switch 1
42 cross Recessed screw M4x14 2

11



Manufacturer: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi

Address: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
shanghai 200000 CN.

EC REP: E-CrossStu GmbH.

Mainzer Landstr.69, 60329 Frankfurt am Main.

UK REP: YH CONSULTING LIMITED.

C/O YH Consulting Limited Office 147, Centurion House, London Road,
Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

Imported to AUS: SIHAO PTY LTD.

1 ROKEVA STREETEASTWOOD NSW 2122 Australia

Imported to USA: Sanven Technology Ltd.

Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim Place, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

12









VEVOR

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

RUPFMASCHINE

MODELL: TM400BS/1 TM400BS/2






VEVOR  ruccrmcne

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

MODELL 1: TM400BS/1 TM400BS/2

Dies ist die Originalanleitung. Bitte lesen Sie alle Anweisungen sorgfaltig
durch, bevor Sie das Gerat in Betrieb nehmen. VEVOR behélt sich eine
klare Auslegung unserer Bedienungsanleitung vor. Das Aussehen des
Produkts hangt vom gelieferten Produkt ab. Bitte haben Sie Verstandnis
daflr, dass wir Sie nicht erneut ber Technologie- oder Software-



Updates informieren.

Warnung: Um das Verletzungsrisiko zu verringern, muss der Benutzer die

(@ Anweisungen lesen

Lesen Sie das Handbuch sorgfaltig durch.

RICHTIGE ENTSORGUNG

Dieses Produkt unterliegt den Bestimmungen der europaischen Richtlinie

2012/19/EG. Das Symbol einer durchgestrichenen Miilltonne weist darauf hin,

ﬁ dass das Produkt einer getrennten Mullentsorgung im Europaischen Union.
Dies gilt fur das Produkt und alle Zubehérteile gekennzeichnet. Produkte, die

|
mit diesem Symbol gekennzeichnet sind, dirfen nicht nicht mit dem normalen
Hausmiill entsorgt werden, sondern missen Sammelstelle fiir das Recycling
von Elektro- und Elektronikgeraten
SICHERHEIT

©OWARNING

Das Warnungen , Vorsichtsmalinahmen und Anweisungen kénnen nicht
umfassen alle potenziellen Bedingungen oder Situationen, die entstehen.
Betreiber muss erkennen, dass gesunder Menschenverstand und Vorsicht
nicht inharent in diesem Produkt, muss sein ausgeubt.

« Bitte folgen Sie Die bereitgestellt Betriebsmethode  Und haften Zu
richtig Betriebsverfahren.

* Seien Sie vorsichtig wahrend Montage  Und Betrieb zu vermeiden Haut
Abschurfungen.

* Halten Hande weg aus Die Paddel Zu verhindern Verletzungen.

* Sorgfaltig Lesen Sie die Anweisung Handbuch | vor verwenden.

« Sicherstellen lose Kleidung Ist gehalten klar von Umzug Teile Wann Die
Zupfer Ist In Betrieb.

* Halten Sie Finger und Haar weg von Umzug Teile wahrend Zupfer
verwenden.

* Schalten Sie den Rupfer immer aus vor Ausstecken Es aus Die Steckdose.
« Ziehen Sie den Stecker Zupfer, wenn Andern Teile An Die Einheit.

* Trennen Sie den Zupfer vom Die rauslassen wahrend Montage oder
Demontage.

» Beaufsichtigen Sie sorgfaltig, wenn Verwendung des Gerats nahe Kinder.
* Versuchen Sie niemals Zu entfernen Teile wahrend Die Einheit Ist lauft.

* Tun nicht zerlegen oder einfiigen Objekte hinein Die zupfen r wahrend Es Ist
Betrieb.




* Vermeiden Sie elektrische Schock von halten spezifisch Teile weg aus
Wasser oder andere Flussigkeiten.

« Ziehen Sie den Stecker die Einheit wenn nicht In verwenden, Wann
Anbringen oder Ablésen Teile, Und wahrend der Reinigung.

* Betreiben Sie nicht das Gerat, wenn Die Kabel oder Stecker Ist beschadigt,
oder nach A Fehlfunktion, Sturz oder andere Schaden; haben Es inspiziert.

* Die Verwendung von Zubehor, das nicht vom Hersteller empfohlen oder
verkauft wird Hersteller ~ Mai Ergebnis bei Feuer, Stromschlag , oder
Verletzung.

* Vermeiden das Kabel hangen lassen Uber Die Rand von A Tisch oder Schalter.
* Behalten Sie diese Anweisungen fur zukinftige Referenz Und Sicherheit.

Um zu verhindern Verletzung, halten Hande vom Federschirm weg . Versuchen
Sie niemals klar Federn oder Schmutz, wahrend die Einheit ist eingesteckt in.
Immer ziehen Sie den Stecker Gerat vor der Reinigung oder Entfernen aller
Fremdkorper, einschlieRlich Vogelkopfe, aus Die

Zupfer.

UBERSICHT ( PRODUKT INFORMATION )
EINFUHRUNG

Der Huhn Zupfer kommt ausgestattet mit wesentliche Komponenten fir
effiziente und sichere Feder Entfernung. Es ist sehr empfohlen zu Lesen Sie
dieses Handbuch, bevor Sie fortfahren Installation und Betrieb, um eine besser
Verstandnis. Hergestellt aus hochwertig Materialien, Das Huhn Zupfer
gewabhrleistet lang anhaltende Leistung In Feder Entfernung Aufgaben.
Richtig  Pflege Und Betrieb Wille gewahrleisten zuverlassigen Service fir
viele Jahre kommen.

SPEZIFIKATIONEN
Modell TM400BS/1 TM400BS/2
Leistungstyp Elektrisch Elektrisch
Radanzahl 2 Stick 2 Stiick
Drehzahl (U/min) 275 U/min 230 U/min
Fingeranzahl 114 Stuck 114 Stuck
Spannung (V) / Frequenz (HZ) \é‘ée(cﬁgf's"om 120V/ | ACc 230V /50 (HZ)
Leistung (W) 550 W 500 W
Abnehmbare Lasche Ja Ja




Laufwerkstyp Planetengetriebe Planetengetriebe
Beenden Edelstahl Edelstahl
Primarmaterial Edelstahl Edelstahl
Hardware-Material Kohlenstoffstahl Kohlenstoffstahl
Hardware-Finish Sprihfarbe Sprihfarbe
Wasserbestandigkeit IP 54 IP 54

UBERSICHT ( PRODUKT INFORMATION )

SPEZIFIKATIONEN (FORTSETZUNG D)

Korrosionsbesténdigkeit Ja Ja
UV-Bestindigkeit Ja Ja
Automatischer Ja Ja
Abschaltschutz

Sicherheitsstoppfunktion Ja Ja
AuBeneinsatz Ja Ja
Verpackungsinhalt Wanne x 1 Wanne x 1

Federplatte x 1

Federplatte x 1

Griff x 1

Griff x 1

Rad x 2

Rad x 2

Motorplatte x 1

Motorplatte x 1

Set-Hardware x 1

Set-Hardware x 1

Bein x 3

Bein x 3

Handbuch x 1

Handbuch x 1

Leistung

550 W

500 W




Motordrehzahl 1750 U/min 1450 U/min
Durchmesser der Wanne 15,6 Zoll 15,6 Zoll
Durchmesser der 14 Zoll 14 Zoll

rotierenden Platte




MONTAGE

« Offnen Sie den Karton, entfernen Sie die Polystyrol Abdeckung Und Ort Es
Vorteile

auf eine ebene Flache legen in lhrem Montagebereich. Entfernen Sie die Motor
Platte  Einheit

und Ort Es in der Styroporform mit dem Welle zeigend nach unten

(Motor zeigt nach oben; Welle sollte platziert werden In Die Loch In Die
Styroporform ) .

1.Beine und Rader Installation Verfahren:

(1)Install Beine (A, B, C) bis Motor Platte:

Ubereinstimmen Beine zum Motorplatte durch ihre Etiketten (A — A, B — B, C
— C).

Verwenden 13-mm-Schraubenschlissel zum Sichern der Bein. Wiederholen Sie
dies fir alle 3 Beine.

(2)Rader montieren:

Schieben Sie das Rad auf die Beine Achse.

Sicher es mit dem R-Clip und Unterlegscheibe (Driicken Sie den Clip in die
Achse Loch zu

das Rad blockieren).



Leg(B)

R-Clip

ﬁ ! Flat Washer
.U 7‘./

Hex Bolt M8x40

| ——lea)




MONTAGE

2.Feder Platte Installation Verfahren :

(1) Entfernen Sie den Kabelbinder von der Motorwelle und sicherstellen Die
Schlissel Ist richtig sitzend im Motor Welle .

(2)Stellen Feder Platte auf die Motor Platte, sicherzustellen, dass die zentrale
Lécher

perfekt ausrichten.Montieren M8-Schraube, Federscheibe und gewdlbte
Unterlegscheibe tUber Welle. Festziehen mit 13-mm-Schraubenschliissel.

- Hex Bolt M8x20

_ Feather plate

. Motor plate




MONTAGE

3.Griff und Wanne Installation  Verfahren:

(1)Install Handhaben:

Befestigen Sie den Griff an der Wanne. Ziehen Sie ihn mit
Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher und 10-mm-Schraubenschlissel.

(2) Wanne installieren:

Der magnetisch Leseschalter am Motor Platte muss ausgerichtet sein auf
die Magnet in der Wanne. Richten Sie die gelbe Pfeilmarkierung auf der
Wanne aus mit Die Gelb Pfeil An Die Motor Platte. Dann sichern Sie die
Wanne mit dem Schnell - Befestigungselemente 16sen.

Cross Recessed

Uf‘_' ~—  Flat Washer
NutM6 . /-
" T
k: Jif@__ Handle
' £

Tub

\ - Carabiners

Buckle clamp

- Motor plate




BETRIEB
ZUPFANWEISUNG

* Bestatigen Sie, dass die Sicherheitsfunktionen funktionieren, einschlieBlich
Die Leistung Und Nahe Schalter.
* Alle Niusse und Schrauben.

Vor verwenden, stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Hardware ist eng, um zu verhindern
Lockerung vor Vibrationen.

* Position Elektrische Anschliisse weg aus Wasser.

* Driicken Sie die Leckage Beschitzer zurlicksetzen Taste auf jedem h Plug-In.
* Briihen Sie den Vogel bei 1 5 0-1 6 0°F bis primar Federn loos en (20-40
Sek .).

+ Es wird empfohlen, Seife hinzuzufiigen Zu Verbrihung Wasser fur wirksam
Feder Entfernung.

« Starten Sie die Rupfmaschine, legen Sie die Vogel, und warte fir Zupfen (15-
30 Sek.).

* Schalten Sie die Zupfer Und entfernen Die  Vogel nach Es stoppt.

* Anzahl der Haarentfernungen pro Sitzung (empfohlen, jeweils ein Huhn zu
rupfen): <3,51b

Tun nicht den Vogel entfernen bis zum Maschine vollstandig zum Stillstand
gekommen ist.

ANWEISUNGEN NACH DEM GEBRAUCH

« Ausschalten und ziehen Sie den Stecker Die Maschine vor Reinigung .

* Vermeiden Sie es, Hande nahe Die Feder Rutsche.

« Zerlegen und waschen Teile mit seifig Wasser.

+ Entfernen Sie alle Ruckstéande von der Gerat.

* Vermeiden Sie Bleichmittel; verwenden milde Reinigungsmittel zu verhindern
Verfarbungen.

» Schiitzen Sie nicht rostfreie Teile mit lebensmittelecht Spray oder Salat Ol.
* Halten Motor Gehause trocken Zu verhindern Schaden.

* Speichern Sie die Einheit drinnen oder tiberdacht, weg von Wasser Und
Sonnenlicht.

10



ERSATZTEILE
TEILEDIAGRAMM

11



ERSATZ TEILE

TEILEINFORMATIONEN
Artikel Beschreibung MENGE
1 SPERREN Nuss M 6 2
2 kreuzen Einbau schrauben M 6x20 2
3 Wohnung Unterlegscheibe 6 8
4 Handhaben 1
5 Feder Wannenmontage 1
6 Gummifinger 114
7 Niet Seite 4 6
8 Karabiner 3
9 Schnalle Klemme 3
10 Verriegelung Schnalle Innenschuh 3
11 Flansch Nuss M4 2
12 N&he schalten 1
13 Feder Platte 1
14 Verbindungsplatte Montage 1
15 SPERREN Nuss M 6 3
16 Bein (B) 1
17 Flansch D N utM8 6
18 Plastik einfigen (25 x 25) 3
19 Bein (A) 1
20 Rad (®125) 2
21 GroRR Wohnung Waschmaschine 13 2
22 R- Clip 2
23 Motor 1
24 Wohnung Schlissel 1

12




ERSATZTEILE
TEILEINFORMATIONEN (FORTSETZUNG)

Artikel Beschreibung MENGE
25 Fixierhulse 4
26 Flansch d Sechskantschraube M8x40 6
27 Kreuzschlitzschraube M4x6 3
28 Federscheibe4 5
29 Unterlegscheibe 4 5
30 Federfallschirm 1
31 Kreuzschlitzschraube M3x8 2
32 Federscheibe 3 2
33 Unterlegscheibe 3 2
34 Bein (c) 1
35 Motorplatte 1
36 Flansch Sechskantschraube M10x55 4
37 Gewodlbte Unterlegscheibe 1
38 Federscheibe 8 1
39 Sechskantschraube M6x1 6 3
40 Sechskantschraube M8x20 1
41 Platte fir Sicherheitsschalter 1
42 Kreuzschlitzschraube M4x14 2

13




Hersteller: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi

Adresse: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
Shanghai 200000 CN.

EG-Vertreter: E-CrossStu GmbH.

Mainzer Landstr.69, 60329 Frankfurt am Main.

UK-VERTRETER: YH CONSULTING LIMITED.

C/O YH Consulting Limited Office 147, Centurion House, London Road,
Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

Nach AUS importiert: SIHAO PTY LTD.

1 ROKEVA STREETEASTWOOD NSW 2122 Australien

In die USA importiert: Sanven Technology Ltd.

Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim Place, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 9173 0

14









VEVOR

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

MACHINE A PLUMER

MODELE : TM400BS/1 TM400BS/2






VEVOR  ruccrmcne

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

MODELE L : TM400BS/1 TM400BS/2

Ceci est le mode d'emploi d'origine. Veuillez lire attentivement
l'intégralité du manuel avant utilisation. VEVOR se réserve le droit
d'interpréter clairement ce manuel d'utilisation. L'apparence du produit
dépend du produit que vous avez recu. Veuillez nous excuser de ne pas
vous informer ultérieurement des mises a jour technologiques ou



logicielles de notre produit.

Avertissement - Pour réduire le risque de blessure, I'utilisateur doit lire les

(@ instructions

Lisez attentivement le manuel.

ELIMINATION CORRECTE

Ce produit est soumis aux dispositions de la directive européenne 2012/19/CE.
Le symbole représentant une poubelle a roulettes barrée indique que le produit
ﬁ nécessite une collecte séparée des déchets dans le Union européenne. Ceci
o s'applique au produit et a tous ses accessoires. marqués de ce symbole. Les
produits ainsi marqués peuvent ne pas étre jetés avec les ordures ménagéres
normales, mais doivent étre apportés a un point de collecte pour le recyclage

des appareils électriques et électroniques

SECURITE

©OWARNING

Ce avertissements, mises en garde et précautions du manuel d'instructions les
instructions peuvent pas

englober toutes les conditions ou situations potentielles qui pourraient surgir.
Opérateurs doit reconnaitre que le bon sens et la prudence, non inhérent
dans ce produit, doit étre exercé.

* Veuillez suivre le fourni Méthode d'opération et adhérer a approprié
procédures d'exploitation.

» Soyez prudent pendant assemblée et opération a éviter peau écorchures.
» Garder mains loin depuis le pagaies a prévenir blessures.

» Soigneusement lire le instruction manuel avant utiliser.

* Assurer lache vétements est gardé clair de mobile parties quand le
plumeuse est dans opération.

» Gardez les doigts et cheveux loin de mobile parties pendant plu cker utiliser.
« Eteignez toujours la pince a épiler avant débrancher il depuis le sortie.

» Débranchez le pinceur quand changement parties sur le unité.

» Débranchez la plumeuse de le sortie  pendant assemblée ou démontage.
* Superviser étroitement lorsque utiliser I'appareil prés enfants.

* Ne tentez jamais a retirer parties alors que le unité est en cours d'exécution.
* Faire ne pas démonter ou insérer objets dans le pincer r alors que il est en
fonctionnement.

* Prévenir les décharges électriques choc par garde spécifique parties loin
depuis eau ou autre liquides.




» Débrancher I'unité quand pas dans utiliser, quand attacher ou détachement
parties, et pendant le nettoyage.

* Ne pas utiliser le appareil si le corde ou prise est endommagé, ou aprés un
dysfonctionnement, chute ou autre dommage ; avoir il inspecté.

« Utiliser des accessoires non recommandés ou vendus par le fabricant  peut
résultat en cas d'incendie, de choc électrique , ou blessure.

« Eviter laisser le cordon pendre sur le bord de un tableau ou comptoir.

» Conservez-les instructions pour I'avenir référence et sécurité.

Pour prévenir blessure, garder les mains loin de la goulotte a plumes. N'essayez
jamais de clair plumes ou débris tandis que le unité est branché en. Toujours
débrancher le unité avant le nettoyage ou supprimer tout objet étranger, y
compris des tétes d'oiseaux, depuis le

plumeuse.

APERCU ( PRODUIT INFORMATION )
INTRODUCTION

Le poulet le plumeur vient équipé de composants essentiels pour plume
efficace et slre suppression. Il est trés recommandé a lisez ce manuel avant de
procéder installation et fonctionnement pour obtenir un mieux compréhension.
Fabriqué depuis de haute qualité matériels, ce poulet plumeuse assure
longue durée performance dans plume suppression taches. Approprié  soins
et opération volonté assurer un service fiable pendant de nombreuses années
viens.

CARACTERISTIQUES
Modele TM400BS/1 TM400BS/2
Type d'alimentation Electrique Electrique
Quantité de roues 2 pieces 2 piéces
Vitesse de rotation (tr/min) 275 tr/min 230 tr/min
Quantité de doigts 114 piéces 114 pieces
Tension (V) / Fréquence (HZ) CA 120V /60 (HZ) CA 230V /50 (HZ)
Puissance (W) 550 W 500 W
Languette amovible Oui Oui
Type de lecteur Engrenages planétaires| Engrenages planétaires
Finition Acier inoxydable Acier inoxydable




Matiére premiére

Acier inoxydable

Acier inoxydable

Matériel matériel

Acier au carbone

Acier au carbone

Finition du matériel

Peinture en aérosol

Peinture en aérosol

Résistance a I'eau IP 54 IP 54
APERCU ( PRODUIT INFORMATION )
CARACTERISTIQUES (SUITE D)

Résistance a la corrosion Oui Oui

Résistance aux UV Oui Oui

Protection contre la mise . .

. . Oui Oui
hors tension automatique

Fonction d'arrét de sécurité | Oui Oui

Utilisation en extérieur Oui Oui

Contenu de I'emballage Baignoire x 1 Baignoire x 1

Plaque de plumes x 1

Plaque de plumes x 1

Poignée x 1

Poignée x 1

Roue x 2

Roue x 2

Plaque moteur x 1

Plaque moteur x 1

Ensemble de quincaillerie
x 1

Ensemble de quincaillerie
x 1

Jambe x 3 Jambe x 3

Manuel x 1 Manuel x 1
Pouvoir 550 W 500 W
Vitesse du moteur 1750 tr/min 1450 tr/min
Diameétre de la baignoire 15,6 pouces 15,6 pouces




Diameétre du plateau rotatif

14 pouces

14 pouces




ASSEMBLEE

* Ouvrir la boite en carton, supprimer le polystyréne couverture et lieu il a
l'envers

sur une surface plane dans votre zone de rassemblement. Retirez le moteur
plaque unité

et le lieu il dans le moule en polystyréne avec le arbre pointant vers le bas
(pointage moteur vers le haut ; I'arbre doit étre placé dans le trou dans le moule
en polystyréne ).

1. Jambes et roues Installation Processus:

(1)Install Jambes (UN, B, C) a Moteur Plaque:

Correspondre jambes a la plaque moteur par leur étiquettes (A — A, (B —» B, C
— C).

Utiliser Clés de 13 mm pour fixer le jambe. Répétez pour les 3 jambes.
(2)Installer les roues :

Faites glisser la roue sur le jambes essieu.

Sécurisé avec le R-Clip et Rondelle plate (poussez le clip dans I'essieu trou a
bloquer le volant).



Leg(B)

R-Clip

ﬁ ! Flat Washer
.U 7‘./

Hex Bolt M8x40

| ——lea)




ASSEMBLEE

2. Plume Plaque Installation Processus :

(1)Retirez le serre-cable de I'arbre du moteur et assurer le clé est correctement
assis dans le moteur arbre .

(2)Mettre Plume Plaque sur le Moteur Plaque, en s'assurant que le central trous
aligner parfaitement.Assembler Boulon M8, rondelle élastique et rondelle
bombée sur arbre. Serrer avec Clé de 13 mm.

Hex Bolt M8x20




ASSEMBLEE

3. Poignée et cuve Installation  Processus:
(1)Install Poignée:

Fixez la poignée a la baignoire. Serrez avec Tournevis cruciforme et Clé de 10
mm.

(2)Installer la baignoire :

Le magnétique lire l'interrupteur sur le Moteur Plaque doit étre aligné avec
le I'aimant a l'intérieur du bac. Alignez la fleche jaune sur le bac. avec le
jaune fléche sur le Moteur Plaque. Ensuite, fixez la baignoire en utilisant le
rapide - détacher les attaches.

Cross Recessed

J"_' ~—  Flat Washer

“eé [-—— Handle

Tub

- Carabiners

" Buckle clamp

— Motor plate




OPERATION
INSTRUCTIONS DE PINCEMENT

« Confirmer le fonctionnement des dispositifs de sécurité, y compris le pouvoir
et proximité commutateurs.
»  Serrez tout noix et boulons.

Avant utiliser, s'assurer que tout le matériel est serré pour empécher desserrage
des vibrations.

* Position connexions électriques loin depuis eau.

» Appuyez sur le fuite protecteur réinitialiser bouton sur chaque plug-in.

« Echauder I'oiseau @ 1 5 0-1 6 0°F jusqu'a primaire plumes perdre en (20 -4 0
seconde ).

* Il est recommandé d'ajouter du savon a échaudage eau pour efficace plume
suppression.

» Démarrer la plumeuse, insérer le oiseau, et attendre pour pincement (15-30
seconde).

« Eteignez le plumeuse et retirer le  oiseau apreés il s'arréte.

* Nombre d'épilations par séance (il est recommandé de plumer un poulet a la
fois):<3,51b

Faire pas retirer I'oiseau jusqu'a ce que machine s'est completement arrété.

INSTRUCTIONS APRES UTILISATION

« Eteignez et débrancher le machine avant nettoyage .

« Evitez de mettre mains prés le plume chute.

* Démonter et laver parties avec savonneux eau.

* Retirez tous les débris du appareil.

« Evitez I'eau de Javel; utiliser nettoyants doux pour prévenir décoloration.

les surfaces non inoxydables parties avec de qualité alimentaire pulvérisation ou
salade huile.

» Garder moteur logement sec a prévenir dommage.

+ Stocker le unité a l'intérieur ou a I'abri, loin de eau et soleil.

10



PIECES DE RECHANGE
SCHEMA DES PIECES

11



REMPLACEMENT PARTIES
INFORMATIONS SUR LES PIECES

Article Description Qté
1 VERROUILLAGE Noix M 6 2
2 croix Encastré vis M 6x20 2
3 Platrondelle 6 8
4 Poignée 1
5 Plume Assemblage de baignoire 1
6 Doigt en caoutchouc 114
7 Rivet p4 6
8 mousquetons 3
9 Boucle serrer 3
10 Verrouillage Boucle Doublure 3
11 Bride Noix M4 2
12 proximité changer 1
13 Plume plaque 1
14 Assemblage de la plaque de connexion 1
15 VERROUILLAGE Noix M 6 3
16 Jambe (B) 1
17 Bride d N utM8 6
18 plastique insérer (25x25) 3
19 Jambe (A) 1
20 roue (#125) 2
21 Grand Platrondelle 13 2
22 ClipR 2
23 Moteur 1
24 Plat clé 1

12



PIECES DE RECHANGE
INFORMATIONS SUR LES PIECES (SUITE)

Article Description Qteé
25 Manchon de positionnement 4
26 Boulon hexagonal a bride M8x40 6
27 vis cruciforme a empreinte cruciforme M4x6 3
28 rondelle élastique4 5
29 rondelle plate 4 5
30 Chute de plumes 1
31 vis cruciforme a empreinte cruciforme M3x8 2
32 rondelle élastique 3 2
33 rondelle plate 3 2
34 Jambe(c) 1
35 Plaque moteur 1
36 Boulon hexagonal a bride M10x55 4
37 Rondelle bombée 1
38 rondelle élastique 8 1
39 Boulon hexagonal M6x1 6 3
40 Boulon hexagonal M8x20 1
41 plaque pour interrupteur de sécurité 1
42 vis cruciforme a empreinte cruciforme M4x14 2

13




Fabricant : Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi

Adresse : Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
shanghai 200000 CN.

REPRESENTANT CE : E-CrossStu GmbH.

Mainzer Landstr.69, 60329 Francfort-sur-le-Main.

REPRESENTANT AU ROYAUME-UNI : YH CONSULTING LIMITED.
A/S YH Consulting Limited Bureau 147, Centurion House, London Road,
Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

Importé en AUS : SIHAO PTY LTD.

1 ROKEVA STREET, EASTWOOD, NSW 2122, Australie

Importé aux Etats-Unis : Sanven Technology Ltd.

Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim Place, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 9173 0

14









VEVOR

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

PLUKMACHINE

MODEL: TM400BS/1 TM400BS/2






VEVOR  ruccrmcne

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

MODUS L: TM400BS/1 TM400BS/2

Dit is de originele handleiding. Lees alle instructies zorgvuldig door
voordat u het product gebruikt. VEVOR behoudt zich het recht voor om
de gebruiksaanwijzing duidelijk te interpreteren. Het uiterlijk van het
product is afhankelijk van het product dat u hebt ontvangen. Neemt u het
ons niet kwalijk dat we u niet meer op de hoogte stellen van eventuele



technologische of software-updates voor ons product.

®

Waarschuwing - Om het risico op letsel te verminderen, moet de gebruiker de
instructies lezen

handleiding zorgvuldig door.

i

CORRECTE VERWIJDERING

Dit product valt onder de bepalingen van de Europese richtlijn 2012/19/EG. Het
symbool met een doorgestreepte vuilnisbak is geeft aan dat het product
gescheiden afvalinzameling vereist in de Europese Unie. Dit geldt voor het
product en alle accessoires. gemarkeerd met dit symbool. Producten die als
zodanig gemarkeerd zijn, zijn mogelijk niet weggegooid met het normale
huisvuil, maar moet naar een inzamelpunt worden gebracht. inzamelpunt voor

het recyclen van elektrische en elektronische apparaten

VEILIGHEID

©OWARNING

Dit waarschuwingen, voorzorgsmaatregelen en instructies in de
gebruiksaanwijzing instructies kunnen niet

alle mogelijke omstandigheden of situaties omvatten die zich kunnen voordoen
opstaan. Operatoren moeten erkennen dat gezond verstand en
voorzichtigheid, niet inherent in dit product, moet zijn uitgeoefend.

* Volg alstublieft de mits Werkingsmethode @ En naleven naar juist
bedieningsprocedures.

* Wees voorzichtig tijdens montage  En operatie aan voorkomen huid
schaafwonden.

* Houden handen weg van de peddels naar voorkomen verwondingen.

* Voorzichtig lees de instructie handmatig  voor gebruik.

* Ervoor zorgen loszittend kleding is bewaard duidelijk van verhuizen
onderdelen wanneer de plukker is in operatie.

* Houd uw vingers en haar weg van verhuizen onderdelen tijdens plu cker

gebruik.

» Schakel de plukker altijd uit voor loskoppelen Het van de stopcontact.

» Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact plukker wanneer veranderen onderdelen op
de eenheid.

» Koppel de plukker los van de uit laten tijdens montage of demontage.

* Houd nauwlettend toezicht wanneer het apparaat gebruiken in de buurt van

kinderen.

* Probeer nooit naar verwijderen onderdelen terwijl de eenheid is rennen.




* Doen niet demonteren of invoegen objecten naar binnen de plucker terwijl
Het is in werking.

» Voorkom elektrische schok door houden specifiek onderdelen weg van water
of ander vloeistoffen.

* Trek de stekker eruit de eenheid wanneer niet in gebruik, wanneer bevestigen
of losmaken onderdelen, En tijdens het schoonmaken.

» Gebruik de apparaat als de koord of plug is beschadigd, of na A storing,
vallen of andere schade; hebben Het geinspecteerd.

» Gebruik van bijlagen die niet door de fabrikant worden aanbevolen of verkocht
fabrikant  kunnen resultaat bij brand, elektrische schok , of blessure.

* Voorkomen het snoer laten hangen over de rand van A tafel of balie.

* Bewaar deze instructies voor toekomstige referentie En veiligheid.

Om te voorkomen blessure, houden handen weg van de veerglijpaan. Probeer
nooit om duidelijk veren of puin terwijl de eenheid is aangesloten in. Altijd trek
de stekker uit het stopcontact u nit voor het schoonmaken of het verwijderen
van vreemde voorwerpen, inclusief vogelkoppen, van de

plukker.

OVERZICHT ( PRODUCT INFORMATIE )
INVOERING

De kip plukker komt uitgerust met essentiéle componenten voor efficiénte en
veilige veer verwijdering. Het is zeer aanbevolen aan Lees deze handleiding
voordat u verdergaat installatie en bediening om een beter begrip. Gemaakt
van hoge kwaliteit materialen, dit kip plukker zorgt ervoor langdurig
prestatie in veerkracht verwijdering taken. Juist zorg En operatie zullen
zorgen voor een betrouwbare service gedurende vele jaren komen.

SPECIFICATIES

Model TM400BS/1 TM400BS/2
Vermogenstype Elektrisch Elektrisch
Wielhoeveelheid 2 stuks 2 stuks
Rotatiesnelheid (RPM) 275 toeren per minuut 230 toeren per minuut
Vingerhoeveelheid 114 stuks 114 stuks

Spanning (V) / Frequentie (HZ) | AC 120 V /60 (Hz) AC 230V /50 (Hz)
Vermogen (W) 550w 500w

Verwijderbare tab Ja Ja




Aandrijftype

Planetaire tandwielen

Planetaire tandwielen

Finish

roestvrij staal

roestvrij staal

Primair materiaal

roestvrij staal

roestvrij staal

Hardwaremateriaal

Koolstofstaal

Koolstofstaal

Hardware-afwerking

Spuitverf

Spuitverf

Waterbestendigheid

IP 54

IP 54

OVERZICHT ( PRODUCT INFORMATIE )
SPECIFICATIES (VERVOLG D)

Corrosiebestendigheid Ja Ja
UV-bestendigheid Ja Ja
Automatische Ja Ja
uitschakelbeveiliging

Veiligheidsstopfunctie Ja Ja
Buitengebruik Ja Ja
Inhoud van de verpakking Kuip x 1 Kuip x 1

Veerplaat x 1

Veerplaat x 1

Handvat x 1

Handvat x 1

Wiel x 2

Wiel x 2

Motorplaat x 1

Motorplaat x 1

Set Hardware x 1

Set Hardware x 1

Been x 3

Been x 3

Handleiding x 1

Handleiding x 1

Stroom

550 W

500 W




Motorsnelheid

1750 toeren per minuut

1450 toeren per minuut

Diameter van de kuip

15,6 inch

15,6 inch

Diameter van roterende plaat

14 inch

14 inch




MONTAGE

» Open de kartonnen doos, verwijder de polystyreen omslag En plaats Het op
Zijn kop

op een plat oppervlak in uw verzamelplaats. Verwijder de motor bord  eenheid
en plaats Het in de polystyreenmal met de schacht wijzend naar beneden
(motor wijst omhoog; schacht moet worden geplaatst in de gat in de piepschuim
mal ).

1. Poten en wielen Installatie Proces:

(1)Install Benen (A, B, C) naar Motor Bord:

Overeenkomst benen naar de motorplaat door hun etiketten (A - A, B —-B, C
— C).

Gebruik 13 mm sleutels om de been. Herhaal dit voor alle 3 benen.

(2) Wielen monteren:

Schuif het wiel op de benen as.

Zeker het met de R-Clip en Platte ring (druk op de clip in de as gat naar

(stuur vastzetten).



Leg(B)

R-Clip

ﬁ ! Flat Washer
.U 7‘./

Hex Bolt M8x40

| ——lea)




MONTAGE

2.Veer Bord Installatie Proces :

(1) Verwijder de kabelbinder van de motoras en ervoor zorgen de sleutel is op
de juiste manier zittend in de motor sh achter.

(2)Zet Veerkracht Bord op de Motor Bord, ervoor zorgen dat de centrale gaten
perfect uitlijnen.Monteren M8 bout, veerring en bolle ring over schacht.
Vastdraaien met 13mm sleutel.

- Hex Bolt M8x20




MONTAGE

3.Handgreep en kuip Installatie  Proces:

(1)Install Hendel:

Bevestig de handgreep aan de kuip. Draai deze goed vast.
Kruiskopschroevendraaier en 10mm moersleutel.

(2)Installeer de badkuip:

De magnetisch lees schakelaar op de Motor Bord moet worden afgestemd
op de Magneet in de kuip. Lijn de gele pijimarkering op de kuip uit. met de
geel pijl op de Motor Plaat. Bevestig vervolgens de kuip met behulp van de
snelle - bevestigingsmiddelen losmaken.

Cross Recessed

J"_' ~—  Flat Washer
Nut M6 L
« M
"'J.;i@—— Handle

Tub

“ - Carabiners

" Buckle clamp

- Motor plate




WERKING
PLUKINSTRUCTIES

+ Controleer of de veiligheidsvoorzieningen werken, inclusief de stroom En
nabijheid schakelaars.
* Draai alles vast noten en bouten.

Voor gebruik, zorg ervoor dat alle hardware is strak om te voorkomen loskomen
van trillingen.

* Positie elektrische verbindingen weg van water.

* Druk op de lekkage beschermer opnieuw instellen knop op elk h plug-in.

* Verbrand de vogel bij 1 5 0-1 6 0°F tot primair veren los en ( 20 - 4 0 seconde

» Aanbevolen om zeep toe te voegen naar schroeien  water voor effectief
veerkracht verwijdering.

« Start de plukker, plaats de vogel, en wacht voor plukken (15-30 seconde).
» Schakel de plukker En verwijderen de  vogel na Het stopt.

 Aantal ontharingsbeurten per sessie (aanbevolen om één kip per keer te
plukken): < 3,5 Ib

Doen niet verwijder de vogel tot de machine is volledig gestopt.

INSTRUCTIES NA GEBRUIK

* Uitschakelen en de stekker eruit trekken de machine voor schoonmaak .
» Vermijd het plaatsen van handen in de buurt van de veerkracht glijbaan.
* Demonteren en wassen onderdelen met zeepachtig water.

*  Verwijder alle vuil uit de apparaat.

* Vermijd bleekmiddel; gebruik milde reinigingsmiddelen voor voorkomen
verkleuring.

» Bescherm niet- roestvrijstalen onderdelen met voedselveilig spuiten of salade
olie.

* Houden motor huisvesting droog naar voorkomen schade.

» Bewaar de eenheid binnen of overdekt, weg van water En zonlicht.

10



VERVANGENDE ONDERDELEN
ONDERDELENDIAGRAM

11



VERVANGING ONDERDELEN

ONDERDELENINFORMATIE
Item Beschrijving AANTAL
1 SLOT Moer M6 2
2 kruis Verzonken schroef M 6x20 2
3 Vlak wasmachine 6 8
4 Hendel 1
5 Veerkracht Kuipmontage 1
6 Rubberen vinger 114
7 Klinknagel p4 6
8 karabijnhaken 3
9 Gesp klem 3
10 Vergrendelen Gesp Voering 3
11 Flens Moer M4 2
12 nabijheid schakelaar 1
13 Veerkracht bord 1
14 verbindingsplaat Montage 1
15 SLOT Moer M6 3
16 Been (B) 1
17 Flens D N utM8 6
18 plastic invoegen (25x25) 3
19 Been (A) 1
20 wiel (P 125) 2
21 Groot Vlak wasmachine 13 2
22 R- clip 2
23 Motor 1
24 Viak sleutel 1

12




VERVANGENDE ONDERDELEN
ONDERDELENINFORMATIE (VERVOLG)

Item Beschrijving AANTAL
25 Positioneringshuls 4
26 Flens d Zeskantbout M8x40 6
27 kruiskopschroef M4x6 3
28 veerring4 5
29 sluitring 4 5
30 Veerglijpbaan 1
31 kruiskopschroef M3x8 2
32 veerring 3 2
33 sluitring 3 2
34 Been(c) 1
35 Motorplaat 1
36 Flens zeskantbout M10x55 4
37 Koepelvormige ring 1
38 veerring 8 1
39 Zeskantbout M6x1 6 3
40 Zeskantbout M8x20 1
41 plaat voor veiligheidsschakelaar 1
42 kruiskopschroef M4x14 2

13



Fabrikant: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi

Adres: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
shanghai 200000 CN.

EG-vertegenwoordiger: E-CrossStu GmbH.

Mainzer Landstr.69, 60329 Frankfurt am Main.

VK VERTEGENWOORDIGER: YH CONSULTING LIMITED.
T.a.v. YH Consulting Limited Kantoor 147, Centurion House, London
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

Geimporteerd naar AUS: SIHAO PTY LTD.

1 ROKEVA STREETEASTWOOD NSW 2122 Australié
Geimporteerd naar de VS: Sanven Technology Ltd.

Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim Place, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 9173 0

14









VEVOR

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

PLOCKNINGSMASKIN

MODELL: TM400BS/1 TM400BS/2






VEVOR  ruccrmcne

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

LAGE L: TM400BS/1 TM400BS/2

Detta ar originalinstruktionerna, vanligen |as alla instruktioner noggrant
innan du anvander produkten. VEVOR férbehaller sig en tydlig tolkning
av var anvandarmanual. Produktens utseende ska vara beroende av
den produkt du mottagit. Vi ber om ursakt for att vi inte kommer att
informera dig igen om det finns nagra teknik- eller programuppdateringar



for var produkt.

Varning — FoOr att minska risken for skador maste anvandaren lasa

(@ instruktionerna.

manualen noggrant.

KORREKT AVFALLSHANTERING
Denna produkt omfattas av bestdmmelserna i EU-direktiv 2012/19/EG.

Symbolen som visar en éverstruken soptunna indikerar att produkten kraver
ﬁ separat sophdmtning i Europeiska unionen. Detta galler produkten och alla
o tillbehér markta med denna symbol. Produkter som &r markta som sadana
kanske inte ar kasseras med vanligt hushallsavfall, utan maste ldmnas till en
atervinningscentral insamlingsplats for atervinning av elektriska och

elektroniska apparater

SAKERHET

©OWARNING

Detta instruktionsmanualens varningar, forsiktighetsatgarder och instruktioner
kan inte

omfatta alla potentiella férhallanden eller situationer som kan uppsta.
Operatérer maste inse att sunt fornuft och forsiktighet, inte inneboende i detta
produkt, maste vara utdvas.

* Vanligen folj de forsedd Driftsmetod och fasta till ratt driftsprocedurer.
* Var forsiktig under montering  och operation till undvika hud skrapsar.

* Behall handerna borta fran de paddlar till forhindra skador.

* Noggrant las instruktion manuell | fére anvanda.

 Sakerstall 16sa klader ar halls rensa av rorlig delar nar de plockare ar i drift.
« Hall fingrarna och har bort fran rorlig delar under plu cker anvanda.

« Stang alltid av plockaren foére koppla ur det fran de utlopp.

» Koppla ur sladden plockare nar skiftande delar pa de enhet.

» Koppla bort plockaren fran de utlottas  under montering eller demontering.

« Overvaka noggrant nar anvanda apparaten nara barn.

* Forsok aldrig till ta bort delar medan de enhet ar spring.

» Gor inte demontera eller infoga féremal till de plocka r medan det ar i drift.

* Forhindra elektriska chock av forvaring specifik delar bort fran vatten eller
andra vatskor.

» Koppla ur sladden enheten narinte i anvanda, nar fasta eller lossning delar,
och under rengoring.




* Anvand inte apparaten om de sladd eller plugg ar skadad, eller efter en fel,
fall eller annan skada; ha det inspekterad.

* Anvandning av tillbehdr som inte rekommenderas eller saljs av tillverkare

maj resultat i brand, elektrisk stot , eller skada.

» Undvik lata sladden hanga over de kant av en tabell eller disk.

» Spara dessa instruktioner for framtiden hanvisning och sakerhet.

For att forhindra skada, halla handerna borta fran fjaderrannan . Forsok aldrig
att rensa fjadrar eller skrdp medan enhet ar inkopplad i. Alltid koppla ur enheten
innan rengoring eller aviagsnande av eventuella fraimmande féremal, inklusive
fagelhuvuden, fran de

plockare.

OVERSIKT ( PRODUKT INFORMATION )
INTRODUKTION

De kyckling plockaren kommer utrustad med viktiga komponenter for effektiv
och saker fjader borttagning. Det ar mycket rekommenderas att las den har
manualen innan du fortsatter med installation och drift for att fa en battre
forstaelse. Tillverkad fran hogkvalitativ material, detta kyckling plockare
sakerstéller langvarig prestanda i fjader borttagning uppgifter. Riktigt

vard och drift vilja sakerstalla palitlig service i manga ar for att komma.

SPECIFIKATIONER

Modell TM400BS/1 TM400BS/2
Stromtyp Elektrisk Elektrisk
Hjul Antal 2st 2st
Rotationshastighet (RPM) 275 varv/min 230 varv/min
Fingerkvantitet 114 st 114 st

Spénning (V) / Frekvens (HZ)

AC 120 V / 60 (Hz)

AC 230 V /50 (Hz)

Effekt (W)

550W

500w

Avtagbar flik

Ja

Ja

Drivtyp Planetvaxlar Planetvaxlar
Avsluta Rostfritt stal Rostfritt stal
Primarmaterial Rostfritt stal Rostfritt stal
Hardvara Material Kolstal Kolstal




Hardvara Finish

Sprayfarg

Sprayfarg

Vattentalighet

IP54

IP54

OVERSIKT ( PRODUKT INFORMATION )

SPECIFIKATIONER (FORTSATTNING D)

Korrosionsbestidndighet Ja Ja
UV-resistens Ja Ja
Automatiskt Ja Ja
avstdngningsskydd

Sadkerhetsstoppfunktion Ja Ja
Utomhusbruk Ja Ja
Forpackningens innehall Badkar x 1 Badkar x 1

Fjaderplatta x 1

Fjaderplatta x 1

Handtag x 1

Handtag x 1

Hjul x 2

Hjul x 2

Motorplatta x 1

Motorplatta x 1

Stall in hardvara x 1

Stall in hardvara x 1

Ben x 3 Ben x 3

Manuell x 1 Manuell x 1
Driva 550 W 500 W
Motorhastighet 1750 varv/min 1450 varv/min
Badkarets diameter 15,6 tum 15,6 tum
Diameter av roterande platta | 14 tum 14 tum




MONTERING

+ Oppna kartongen, ta bort polystyren técka och plats det uppsidan

ner pa en plan yta i ditt monteringsomrade. Ta bort motor p sent enhet
och plats det i polystyrenformen med axel pekande nedat

(motorpekar uppat; axeln ska placeras i de hal i de polystyrenform) .

1. Ben och hjul Installation Behandla:

(1) Installera Ben (A, B, C) till Motor Tallrik:

Match benen till motorplattan av deras etiketter (A — A, B— B, C — C).
Anvanda 13 mm nyckel for att fasta ben. Upprepa for alla 3 benen.

(2) Montera hjul:

Skjut hjulet pa ben axel.

Sékra det med R-kldamma och Platt bricka (tryck pa kldmman in i axeln hal till
las hjulet).

Leg(C)

R-Clip

Flat Washer

/e

Hex Bolt M8x40

Leg(B)




MONTERING

2. Fjader Tallrik Installation Processer :
(1) Ta bort kabelbandet fran motoraxeln och sékerstalla de nyckel &r ordentligt

sittande i motorn sk akterut.
(2) Satt Fjader Tallrik pa Motor Tallrik, se till att centralen hal
justera perfekt. Montera M8-bult, fjaderbricka och kupolbricka 6ver axel. Dra at

med 13 mm skiftnyckel.

- Hex Bolt M8x20




MONTERING

3. Handtag och badkar Installation  Behandla:

(1) Installera Hantera:

Fast handtaget pa badkaret. Dra at med Phillips-skruvmejsel och 10 mm
skiftnyckel.

(2) Installera badkaret:

De magnetisk lasbrytaren pa Motor Tallrik maste vara i linje med magneten
inuti badkaret. Rikta in den gula pilmarkeringen pa badkaret med de gul pil
pa de Motor Platta. Fast sedan badkaret med hjalp av snabb- lossa
fastelementen.

Cross Recessed

f"_' ~—  Flat Washer

i
Nut M6 —L
il

— — Handle

Tub

- Carabiners

" Buckle clamp

— Motor plate




DRIFT
PLOCKINSTRUKTIONER

* Bekrafta att sakerhetsfunktionerna fungerar, inklusive de driva och anslutning
brytare.
+ Dra at alla notter och bultar.

Foére anvandning, se till att all hardvara ar tatt for att férhindra lossning fran
vibrationer.

* Position elektriska anslutningar bort fran vatten.

* Tryck pa lackage beskyddares aterstélla knapp pa varje timme plugin.

« Skalla fageln vid 1 5 0-1 6 O°F tills primar fjadrar loos en ( 20 - 4 0) sek ).
* Rekommenderar att tillsatta tval till skala Iding vatten for effektiv fjader
borttagning.

« Starta plockmaskinen, satt in fagel, och vanta fér plockning (15-30 sek).
+ Stang av plockare och ta bort den  fagel efter det stannar.

* Antal harborttagningar per behandling (rekommenderas att plocka en kyckling
at gangen): < 1,4 kg

Do inte ta bort fageln tills den maskin har helt stannat.

INSTRUKTIONER EFTER BRUK

* Stang av och dra ur de maskin fére rengéring g.

» Undvik att lagga hander nara de fjader ranna.

» Demontera och tvatta delar med tvalig vatten.

* Tabort allt skrap fran apparat.

» Undvik blekmedel; anvanda milda rengéringsmedel till férhindra missfargning.
» Skydda icke-rostfria material delar med livsmedelsklassad spray eller sallad
olja.

+ Behall motor hus torka till férhindra skada.

* Foérvara enhet inomhus eller tackt, bort fran vatten och solljus.



RESERVDELAR
DELDIAGRAM

II]| .}l

eai:,




ERSATTNING DELAR

DELINFORMATION
Punkt Beskrivning ANTAL
1 LASA Mutter M 6 2
2 korsa Infalld skruva M6x20 2
3 Platt bricka 6 8
4 Hantera 1
5 Fjader Badkarsmontering 1
6 Gummi-finger 114
7 Nit p4 6
8 karbinhakar 3
9 Spanne klamma 3
10 Lasning Spanne Foder 3
11 Flans Mutter M4 2
12 anslutning véxla 1
13 Fjader tallrik 1
14 anslutningsplattans montering 1
15 LASA Mutter M 6 3
16 Ben (B) 1
17 Flans d N utM8 6
18 plast infoga (25x25) 3
19 Ben (A) 1
20 hjul (®125) 2
21 Stor Platt bricka 13 2
22 R- kldamma 2
23 Motor 1
24 Platt nyckel 1

10




RESERVDELAR
DELINFORMATION (FORTSATTNING)

Punkt Beskrivning ANTAL
25 Lokaliseringshylsa 4
26 Flans och sexkantsbult M8x40 6
27 Kryssskruv med infalld diameter M4x6 3
28 fijaderbricka4 5
29 vanlig bricka 4 5
30 Fjaderréanna 1
31 Kryssskruv med infalld diameter M3x8 2
32 fijaderbricka 3 2
33 vanlig bricka 3 2
34 Ben(c) 1
35 Motorplatta 1
36 Flanssexbult M10x55 4
37 Kupolformad bricka 1
38 fjaderbricka 8 1
39 Sexkantsbult M6x1 6 3
40 Sexkantsbult M8x20 1
41 platta for sédkerhetsbrytare 1
42 kryss Infalld skruv M4x14 2

11




Tillverkare: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi

Adress: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
shanghai 200000 CN.

EU-representant: E-CrossStu GmbH.

Mainzer Landstr.69, 60329 Frankfurt am Main.

REPRESENTANT FOR STORBRITANNIEN: YH CONSULTING
LIMITED.

C/0O YH Consulting Limited Kontor 147, Centurion House, London Road,
Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

Importerad till Australien: SIHAO PTY LTD.

1 ROKEVA STREETEASTWOOD NSW 2122 Australien

Importerad till USA: Sanven Technology Ltd.

Svit 250, 9166 Anaheim Place, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 9173 0

12









VEVOR

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

MAQUINA DESPLUMADORA

MODELO: TM400BS/1 TM400BS/2






VEVOR  ruccrmcne

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

MODELO L: TM400BS/1 TM400BS/2

Estas son las instrucciones originales; lea atentamente todas las
instrucciones del manual antes de utilizarlo. VEVOR se reserva el
derecho de interpretar este manual de usuario. La apariencia del
producto dependera del producto que haya recibido. Le rogamos que
nos disculpe si no le informamos de nuevo si hay actualizaciones



tecnologicas o de software en nuestro producto.

Advertencia: Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, el usuario debe leer las

(@ instrucciones.

Lea el manual con atencion.

ELIMINACION CORRECTA

Este producto esta sujeto a las disposiciones de la Directiva Europea
2012/19/CE. El simbolo que muestra un contenedor de basura con ruedas
ﬁ tachado Indica que el producto requiere recogida de residuos por separado en
o el Unién Europea. Esto aplica al producto y a todos los accesorios. marcados
con este simbolo. Los productos marcados como tal no pueden desecharse
con la basura doméstica normal, sino que deben llevarse a un punto de

recogida para el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrénicos

SEGURIDAD

©OWARNING

Este Advertencias, precauciones y advertencias del manual de instrucciones
Las instrucciones pueden no

abarcar todas las condiciones o situaciones potenciales que podrian surgir.
Operadores debe Reconocer que el sentido comun y la precaucién, no
inherente En esto producto, debe ser ejercitado.

« Por favor, siga el proporcion6 Método de operacion y adherirse a
adecuado procedimientos operativos.

» Tenga cuidado durante asamblea y operacion a evitar piel abrasiones.

* Mantener manos lejos de el paletas a prevenir lesiones.

» Con cuidado Lea el instrucciéon manual  antes usar.

» Asegurar perder ropa es conservo claro de emocionante regiones cuando el
desplumadora es en operacion.

» Mantenga los dedos y cabello lejos de emocionante regiones durante
desplumador usar.

» Apague siempre la desplumadora antes desenchufando él de el salida.

» Desconecte el desplumador cuando cambio regiones en el unidad.

* Desconecte la desplumadora de el salida durante asamblea o desmontaje.
 Supervisar de cerca cuando utilizando el aparato cerca nifios.

* Nunca intente a eliminar regiones mientras el unidad es correr.

* Hacer No desmontar ni insertar objetos en el arrancar r mientras él es
operante.




* Prevenir descargas eléctricas choque por acuerdo especifico regiones lejos
de agua o otro liquidos.

* Desenchufar la unidad cuando no en usar, cuando adjuntando o
desprendimiento regiones, y Durante la limpieza.

* No opere el aparato si el cable o enchufar es dafado, o después a mal
funcionamiento, caida u otro dafo; tener él inspeccionado.

« Utilizar accesorios no recomendados o vendidos por el fabricante
resultado en fuego, descarga eléctrica , o lesion.

« Evitar dejando el corddn colgando encima el borde de a mesa o encimera.
» Conserve estos Instrucciones para el futuro referencia y seguridad.

puede

Para prevenir lesién, mantener Mantenga las manos alejadas del paracaidas de
plumas. Nunca intentes claro plumas o escombros mientras el unidad esta
enchufado en. Siempre Desconecte el unidad antes de limpiarla o eliminando
cualquier objeto extrafo, incluyendo cabezas de pajaros, de el

desplumadora.

DESCRIPCION GENERAL ( PRODUCTO

INFORMACION )
INTRODUCCION

El pollo El desplumador viene equipado con componentes esenciales para
Pluma eficiente y segura eliminacién. El es altamente Recomendado para Lea
este manual antes de continuar. Instalacion y operacién para obtener una mejor
comprension. Elaborado de alta calidad materiales, este pollo desplumadora
asegura de larga duracién actuacion en pluma eliminacién tareas.
Adecuado  cuidado y operacion voluntad garantizar un servicio confiable
durante muchos afios venir.

PRESUPUESTO
Modelo TM400BS/1 TM400BS/2
Tipo de energia Eléctrico Eléctrico
Cantidad de ruedas 2 piezas 2 piezas
Velocidad de rotaciéon (RPM) 275 RPM 230 RPM
Cantidad de dedos 114 piezas 114 piezas

Voltaje (V) / Frecuencia (HZ)

CA 120V /60 (HZ)

CA 230V /50 (HZ)

Potencia (W)

550 W

500 W

Pestaina extraible

Si

Si




Tipo de unidad

Engranajes planetarios

Engranajes planetarios

Finalizar

Acero inoxidable

Acero inoxidable

Material primario

Acero inoxidable

Acero inoxidable

Material de hardware

Acero carbono

Acero carbono

Acabado del hardware

Pintura en aerosol

Pintura en aerosol

Resistencia al agua

IP54

IP54

DESCRIPCION GENERAL ( PRODUCTO

INFORMACION )
ESPECIFICACIONES (CONTINUA D)

Resistencia a la corrosion Si Si

Resistencia a los rayos UV Si Si

Proteccion de apagado

automatico S S
Funcu.m de parada de Si Si
seguridad

Uso al aire libre Si Si
Contenido del embalaje Tina x 1 Tina x 1

Placa de plumas x 1

Placa de plumas x 1

Mango x 1

Mango x 1

Rueda x 2

Rueda x 2

Placa de motor x 1

Placa de motor x 1

Juego de herrajes x 1

Juego de herrajes x 1

Piernax 3 Piernax 3
Manual x 1 Manual x 1
Fuerza 550 vatios 500 vatios




Velocidad del motor

1750 RPM

1450 RPM

Diametro de la tina

15,6 PULGADAS

15,6 PULGADAS

Diametro de la placa
giratoria

14 PULGADAS

14 PULGADAS




ASAMBLEA

* Abra la caja de cartén, quitar el poliestireno cubrir y lugar él ventaja

sobre una superficie plana en su area de reunién. Quitar el motor lamina
unidad

y lugar él en el molde de poliestireno con el eje sefalando hacia abajo
(motor apuntando hacia arriba; el eje debe colocarse en el agujero en el molde
de poliestireno ).

1.Patas y ruedas Instalacion Proceso:

(1)Instalar Piernas (A, B, C) a Motor Lamina:

Fésforo piernas a la placa del motor por su etiquetas (A —- A, B— B, C — C).
Usar Llaves de 13 mm para asegurar la pierna. Repetir para los 3 piernas.
(2)Instalar ruedas:

Deslice la rueda sobre el piernas eje.

Seguro con el R-Clip y Arandela plana (empuija el clip en el eje agujero a
bloquear la rueda).



Leg(B)

R-Clip

ﬁ ! Flat Washer
.U 7‘./

Hex Bolt M8x40

| ——lea)




ASAMBLEA

2. Pluma Lamina Instalacion Proceso :

(1) Retire la brida del eje del motor y asegurar el llave es adecuadamente
sentado en el motor eje de popa.

(2)Poner Pluma Coloque la placa sobre el Motor Lamina, asegurandose de que
la central agujeros

Alinear perfectamente.Montar Perno M8, arandela elastica y arandela
abovedada encima eje. Apretar con Llave de 13 mm.

- Hex Bolt M8x20

_ Feather plate

. Motor plate




ASAMBLEA

3. Mango y tina Instalaciéon  Proceso:

(1)Instalar Manejar:

Coloque el mango en la bafiera. Apriételo con Destornillador Phillips y Llave de
10 mm.

(2)Instalacién de la tina:

El magnético interruptor de lectura en el Motor Lamina debe estar alineado
con el Iman dentro de la bafiera. Alinee la marca de la flecha amarilla en la
bariera. con el amarillo flecha en el Motor Placa. Luego, asegure la tina.
usando el rapido - sujetadores de liberacion.

Cross Recessed

Uf‘_' ——  Flat Washer

gl [F—— Handle

Tub

- Carabiners

Buckle clamp

Motor plate




OPERACION
INSTRUCCIONES DE DESPLUMADO

» Confirmar que las caracteristicas de seguridad funcionan, incluyendo el fuerza
y proximidad interruptores.
*  Apriete todo nueces y pernos.

Antes utilizar, asegurar todo el hardware es apretado para evitar aflojamiento
de las vibraciones.

* Posicion conexiones eléctricas lejos de agua.

* Presione el fuga del protector reiniciar botéon sobre cada uno complemento.
* Escaldar el ave a 150-160 ° F hasta primario plumas sueltoen (20-40
segundo ).

» Se recomienda agregar jabon. a escaldado agua para eficaz pluma
eliminacion.

» Poner en marcha la desplumadora, Insertar el pajaro, y esperar para punteo
(15-30 segundo).

* Apague el desplumadora y eliminar el pajaro después él se detiene.

* Numero de depilaciones por sesioén (se recomienda depilar un pollo a la vez): <
3,51b

Hacer no quitar el pajaro hasta el maquina se ha detenido por completo.

INSTRUCCIONES DESPUES DEL USO

» Apagar y desenchufar el maquina antes limpieza .

* Evite poner manos cerca el pluma tolva.

» Desmontar y lavar regiones con jabonoso agua.

+ Retire todos los residuos del aparato.

* Evite el uso de lejia; usar limpiadores suaves para prevenir descoloramiento.
los materiales no inoxidables regiones con de calidad alimentaria pulverizacién
o ensalada aceite.

* Mantener motor alojamiento seco a prevenir dafio.

* Almacenar el unidad en interiores o cubiertos, lejos de agua y luz del sol.

10



PIEZAS DE REPUESTO
DIAGRAMA DE PIEZAS

11



REEMPLAZO REGIONES
INFORMACION DE PIEZAS

Articulo Descripcion CANTIDAD
1 CERRAR Tuerca M 6 2
2 cruz Empotrado tornillo M6x20 2
3 Departamento lavadora 6 8
4 Manejar 1
5 Pluma Conjunto de tina 1
6 Dedo de goma 114
7 Remache pag. 4 6
8 mosquetones 3
9 Hebilla abrazadera 3
10 Cierre Hebilla Transatlantico 3
11 Brida Tuerca M4 2
12 proximidad cambiar 1
13 Pluma lamina 1
14 Conjunto de placa de conexién 1
15 CERRAR Tuerca M 6 3
16 Pierna(B) 1
17 Brida d norte utM8 6
18 plastico insertar (25x25) 3
19 Pierna(A) 1
20 rueda (®125) 2
21 Grande Departamento arandela 13 2
22 ClipR 2
23 Motor 1
24 Departamento llave 1

12




PIEZAS DE REPUESTO
INFORMACION SOBRE LAS PIEZAS (CONTINUACION)

Articulo| Descripcion CANTIDAD
25 Manguito de localizacién 4
26 Perno hexagonal con brida M8x40 6
27 Tornillo de cabeza en cruz M4x6 3
28 arandela de resorte 4 5
29 arandela plana 4 5
30 Paracaidas de plumas 1
31 Tornillo de cabeza en cruz M3x8 2
32 arandela de resorte 3 2
33 arandela plana 3 2
34 Pierna(c) 1
35 Placa del motor 1
36 Perno hexagonal con brida M10x55 4
37 Arandela abovedada 1
38 arandela de resorte 8 1
39 Perno hexagonal M6x1 6 3
40 Perno hexagonal M8x20 1
41 placa para interruptor de seguridad 1
42 Tornillo de cabeza en cruz M4x14 2

13




Fabricante: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi

Direccion: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
shanghai 200000 CN.

REPRESENTANTE CE: E-CrossStu GmbH.

Mainzer Landstr.69, 60329 Francfort del Meno.

REPRESENTANTE DEL REINO UNIDO: YH CONSULTING LIMITED.
C/O YH Consulting Limited Oficina 147, Centurion House, London Road,
Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

Importado a AUS: SIHAO PTY LTD.

1 ROKEVA STREET, EASTWOOD, NSW 2122, Australia

Importado a EE.UU.: Sanven Technology Ltd.

Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim Place, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 9173 0

14









VEVOR

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

MACCHINA SPIUMATRICE

MODELLO: TM400BS/1 TM400BS/2






VEVOR  ruccrmcne

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

MODALITA L: TM400BS/1 TM400BS/2

Queste sono le istruzioni originali, si prega di leggere attentamente tutte
le istruzioni del manuale prima dell'uso. VEVOR si riserva la piena
interpretazione del proprio manuale utente. L'aspetto del prodotto
dipendera dal prodotto ricevuto. Vi preghiamo di non informarvi piu in
caso di aggiornamenti tecnologici o software sul nostro prodotto.



@ Avvertenza: per ridurre il rischio di lesioni, I'utente deve leggere le istruzioni
|

manuale con attenzione.

SMALTIMENTO CORRETTO

Questo prodotto &€ soggetto alle disposizioni della Direttiva Europea
2012/19/CE. Il simbolo raffigurante un bidone della spazzatura barrato indica
ﬁ che il prodotto richiede una raccolta differenziata dei rifiuti Unione Europea.
i Questo vale per il prodotto e tutti gli accessori contrassegnati con questo
simbolo. | prodotti contrassegnati come tali potrebbero non essere smaltito con

i normali rifiuti domestici, ma deve essere portato in un punto di raccolta per il

riciclaggio di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche

SICUREZZA

©OWARNING

Questo avvertenze, precauzioni e avvertenze del manuale di istruzioni le
istruzioni possono non

comprendere tutte le potenziali condizioni o situazioni che potrebbero
presentarsi. Operatori dovere riconoscere che il buon senso e la cautela, non
intrinseco in questo prodotto, deve essere esercitato.

* Per favore segui IL fornito Metodo di funzionamento E aderire A corretto
procedure operative.

* Prestare attenzione durante assemblea E operazione a Evitare pelle
abrasioni.

* Mantenere mani lontane da IL pagaie A impedire lesioni.

» Accuratamente leggi il istruzione manuale | Prima utilizzo.

« Garantire sciolto vestiario E tenuto chiaro Di in movimento parti Quando IL
spiumatrice E In operazione.

* Tenere le dita e capelli lontano da in movimento parti durante
spennacchiatore  utilizzo.

» Spegnere sempre la spiumatrice Prima staccare la spina Esso da IL presa.

* Scollegare il spiumatrice quando cambiare parti SU IL unita.

* Scollegare la spiumatrice da IL lasciare fuori durante assemblaggio O
smontaggio.

* Supervisionare attentamente quando utilizzando I'apparecchio vicino bambini.
« Non tentare mai A rimuovere parti Mentre IL unita E corsa.

« Fare non smontare o inserire oggetti in IL pizzicare r Mentre Esso E operativo.
* Prevenire gli scossoni elettrici shock di mantenendo specifico parti lontano da
acqua O altro liquidi.




* Scollegare I'unitd quando non In utilizzo, Quando allegando O distacco parti,
E durante la pulizia.

« Non utilizzare il apparecchio se IL corda O tappo E danneggiato, O Dopo
UN malfunzionamento, caduta o altri danni; avere Esso ispezionato.

» Utilizzo di accessori non consigliati o venduti da produttore  Maggio risultato
nel fuoco, scossa elettrica , O infortunio.

« Evitare lasciando penzolare il cavo Sopra IL bordo Di UN tavolo O contatore.

» Conservare questi istruzioni per il futuro riferimento E sicurezza.

Per prevenire infortunio, Mantenere mani lontane dal paracadute . Non provare
mai a chiaro piume o detriti mentre il unita € collegato dentro. Sempre staccare
la spina u nit prima della pulizia o rimuovere eventuali oggetti estranei,
comprese teste di uccelli, da IL

spiumatrice.

PANORAMICA ( PRODOTTO INFORMAZIONI )
INTRODUZIONE

IL pollo viene il pizzicatore dotato di componenti essenziali per piuma efficiente
e sicura rimozione. Esso & altamente consigliato a leggere questo manuale
prima di procedere con installazione e funzionamento per ottenere un Meglio
comprensione. Realizzato da alta qualita materiali, Questo pollo spiumatrice
assicura di lunga durata prestazione In piuma rimozione compiti. Corretto

cura E operazione Volere garantire un servizio affidabile per molti anni Venire.

SPECIFICHE
Modello TM400BS/1 TM400BS/2
Tipo di alimentazione Elettrico Elettrico
Quantita di ruote 2 pezzi 2 pezzi
Velocita di rotazione (RPM) 275 giri/min 230 giri/min
Quantita di dita 114 pezzi 114 pezzi

Tensione (V) / Frequenza (HZ)

CA 120V /60 (HZ)

CA 230V /50 (HZ)

Potenza (W)

550W

500w

Linguetta rimovibile

Si

Si

Tipo di unita

Ingranaggi planetari

Ingranaggi planetari

Fine

Acciaio inossidabile

Acciaio inossidabile

Materia Prima

Acciaio inossidabile

Acciaio inossidabile




Materiale hardware

Acciaio al carbonio

Acciaio al carbonio

Finitura hardware

Vernice spray

Vernice spray

Resistenza all'acqua

IP 54

IP 54

PANORAMICA ( PRODOTTO INFORMAZIONI )
SPECIFICHE (CONTINUA D)

Resistenza alla corrosione | Si Si
Resistenza ai raggi UV Si Si
Protezione spegnhimento R R

. Sl Sl
automatico
F.unZ|one di arresto di S| S|
sicurezza
Uso esterno Si Si
Contenuto della confezione | Vasca x 1 Vasca x 1

Piastra di piume x 1

Piastra di piume x 1

Maniglia x 1

Maniglia x 1

Ruota x 2

Ruota x 2

Piastra motore x 1

Piastra motore x 1

Set di ferramenta x 1

Set di ferramenta x 1

Gamba x 3 Gamba x 3

Manuale x 1 Manuale x 1
Energia 550 W 500 W
Velocita del motore 1750 giri/min 1450 giri/min
Diametro della vasca 15,6 POLLICI 15,6 POLLICI




Diametro della piastra
rotante

14 POLLICI

14 POLLICI




ASSEMBLEA

* Aprire la scatola di cartone, rimuovere il polistirolo copertina E posto Esso lato
positivo

su una superficie piana nella tua area di assemblaggio. Rimuovere il motore
piatto  unita

e luogo Esso nello stampo di polistirolo con il lancia puntando verso il basso
(puntamento del motore verso l'alto; I'albero dovrebbe essere posizionato In IL
buco In IL stampo in polistirolo ).

1. Gambe e ruote Installazione Processo:

(1)Install Gambe (UN, B, C) a Motore Piatto:

Incontro gambe al piastra motore da parte loro etichette (A — A, B— B, C — C).
Utilizzo Chiavi da 13 mm per fissare il gamba. Ripetere per tutti e 3 gambe.
(2)Installare le ruote:

Far scorrere la ruota sul gambe asse.

Sicuro con esso R-Clip e Rondella piatta (spingere la clip nell'asse buco a
bloccare la ruota).



Leg(B)

R-Clip

ﬁ ! Flat Washer
.U 7‘./

Hex Bolt M8x40

| ——lea)




ASSEMBLEA

2.Piuma Piatto Installazione Processi :

(1)Rimuovere la fascetta dall'albero motore e garantire IL chiave E
correttamente seduto nel motore lancia .

(2)Metti Piuma Piatto sul Motore Piatto, assicurandosi che il centro buchi
allineare perfettamente.Assemblaggio Bullone M8, rondella elastica e rondella
bombata Sopra lancia. Stringere con Chiave inglese da 13 mm.

Hex Bolt M8x20

_ Feather plate

. Motor plate




ASSEMBLEA

3. Maniglia e vasca Installazione  Processo:
(1)Install Maniglia:

Fissare la maniglia alla vasca.Stringere con Cacciavite a croce e Chiave inglese
da 10 mm.

(2)Installare la vasca:

IL magnetico leggere l'interruttore sul Motore Piatto deve essere allineato
con il magnete all'interno della vasca. Allineare la freccia gialla sulla vasca
con IL giallo freccia SU IL Motore Piastra. Quindi, fissare la vasca usando |l
rapido - sganciare i dispositivi di fissaggio.

Cross Recessed

J"_' ~—  Flat Washer
Handle
Tub

- Carabiners

Buckle clamp

Motor plate




OPERAZIONE
ISTRUZIONI PER LA SPUNTATURA

» Confermare il funzionamento delle funzioni di sicurezza, tra cui IL energia E
prossimita interruttori.
»  Stringere tutto noci e bulloni.

Prima utilizzare, assicurarsi che tutto I'hardware & stretto per prevenire
allentamento dalle vibrazioni.

* Posizione collegamenti elettrici lontano da acqua.

* Premere il tasto perdita protettore reset pulsante su ogni h collegare.

* Scottare l'uccello a 1 5 0-1 6 0°F Fino a primario piume loos en (20-4 0
secondo ).

« Si consiglia di aggiungere il sapone A scottatura acqua per efficace piuma
rimozione.

* Avviare la spiumatrice, inserire il uccello, e aspettare per spiumatura (15-30
secondo).

» Spegnere il spiumatrice E rimuovere IL  uccello Dopo Esso fermate.

* Numero di depilazioni per sessione (si consiglia di spennare un pollo alla volta):
< 3,5 libbre

Fare non rimuovere l'uccello fino al macchina si &€ fermato completamente.

ISTRUZIONI DOPO L'USO

» Spegnere e staccare la spina IL macchina Prima pulizia g.

* Evitare di mettere mani vicino IL piuma scivolo.

» Smontare e lavare parti con saponoso acqua.

* Rimuovere tutti i detriti dal apparecchio.

« Evitare la candeggina; utilizzo detergenti delicati per impedire scolorimento.

* Proteggere non inossidabili parti con di qualita alimentare spray O insalata olio.
* Mantenere motore alloggi Asciutto A impedire danno.

» Conservare il unita al chiuso o coperto, lontano da acqua E luce solare.

10



PARTI DI RICAMBIO
SCHEMA DELLE PARTI

11



SOSTITUZIONE PARTI
INFORMAZIONI SUI RICAMBI

Avrticolo Descrizione QUANTITA
1 SERRATURA Noce M 6 2
2 attraverso Incassato vite M 6x20 2
3 Piatto rondella 6 8
4 Maniglia 1
5 Piuma Montaggio vasca 1
6 dito di gomma 114
7 Rivetto pagina 4 6
8 moschettoni 3
9 Fibbia MORSETTO 3
10 Bloccaggio Fibbia Fodera 3
11 Flangia Noce M4 2
12 prossimita interruttore 1
13 Piuma piatto 1
14 piastra di collegamento Montaggio 1
15 SERRATURA Noce M 6 3
16 Gamba (B) 1
17 Flangia D N utM8 6
18 plastica inserire (25x25) 3
19 Gamba (A) 1
20 ruota (P 125) 2
21 Grande Piatto rondella 13 2
22 R -clip 2
23 Motore 1
24 Piatto chiave 1

12




PARTI DI RICAMBIO
INFORMAZIONI SUI RICAMBI (CONTINUA)

Articolo | Descrizione QUANTITA
25 Manicotto di posizionamento 4
26 Bullone esagonale flangiato M8x40 6
27 Vite a croce M4x6 3
28 rondella elastica4 5
29 rondella piana 4 5
30 Paracadute 1
31 Vite a croce M3x8 2
32 rondella elastica 3 2
33 rondella piana 3 2
34 Gamba(c) 1
35 Piastra motore 1
36 Bullone esagonale flangiato M10x55 4
37 Rondella a cupola 1
38 rondella elastica 8 1
39 Bullone esagonale M6x1 6 3
40 Bullone esagonale M8x20 1
41 piastra per interruttore di sicurezza 1
42 Vite a croce M4x14 2

13




Produttore: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi

Indirizzo: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
shanghai 200000 CN.

RAPPRESENTANTE CE: E-CrossStu GmbH.

Mainzer Landstr.69, 60329 Francoforte sul Meno.

RAPPRESENTANTE DEL REGNO UNITO: YH CONSULTING LIMITED.
C/O YH Consulting Limited Ufficio 147, Centurion House, London Road,
Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

Importato in AUS: SIHAO PTY LTD.

1 ROKEVA STREETEASTWOOD NSW 2122 Australia

Importato negli USA: Sanven Technology Ltd.

Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim Place, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 9173 0

14









VEVOR

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

MASZYNA DO SKUBANIA

MODEL: TM400BS/1 TM400BS/2






VEVOR  ruccrmcne

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

MODEL 1: TM400BS/1 TM400BS/2

To jest oryginalna instrukcja obstugi. Przed uzyciem prosimy o doktadne
zapoznanie sie z trescig instrukcji. Firma VEVOR zastrzega sobie prawo
do jednoznacznej interpretacji niniejszej instrukcji obstugi. Wyglad
produktu zalezy od stanu, w jakim go otrzymali Panstwo. Prosimy o
wyrozumiatos¢, ale nie bedziemy Panstwa ponownie informowac o



aktualizacjach technologicznych lub oprogramowania naszego produktu.

Ostrzezenie — aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko obrazen, uzytkownik musi przeczyta¢

(@ instrukcje

instrukcje obstugi uwaznie.

PRAWIDLOWA UTYLIZACJA

Produkt ten podlega postanowieniom dyrektywy europejskiej 2012/19/WE.
Symbol przedstawiajgcy przekreslony kosz na $mieci na kétkach oznacza, ze
ﬁ produkt wymaga oddzielnej zbiorki odpadéw w Unia Europejska. Dotyczy
o produktu i wszystkich akcesoriow. oznaczone tym symbolem. Produkty
oznaczone w ten sposob nie mogg by¢ wyrzucac razem z normalnymi
odpadami domowymi, ale nalezy je odda¢ do punktu zbiérki odpaddw. punkt

zbidrki urzgdzen elektrycznych i elektronicznych do recyklingu

BEZPIECZENSTWO

©OWARNING

Ten ostrzezenia, przestrogi i uwagi zawarte w instrukcji obstugi instrukcje mogg
nie

obejmowac wszystkie potencjalne warunki lub sytuacje , ktére mogtyby powstac.
Operatorzy musie¢ uzna¢, ze zdrowy rozsgdek i ostroznose¢, a nie nieodtgczny
w tym produkt, musi by¢ ¢éwiczony.

* Prosze przestrzega¢ ten pod warunkiem, ze Metoda dziatania | przylegac
Do wiasciwy procedury operacyjne.

» Zachowaj ostroznos¢ podczas montaz | operacja do unika¢ skora otarcia.

» Trzymac rece precz z ten wiosta Do zapobiegac¢ urazy.

 Ostroznie przeczytaj instrukcja instrukcja | zanim uzywac.

» Zapewni¢ luzny odziez Jest utrzymany jasne z poruszajgcy strony Kiedy ten
skubarka Jest W dziatanie.

* Trzymaj palce i wtosy z dala od poruszajgcy strony podczas plu cker uzywac.
» Zawsze wytgczaj skubarke zanim odtgczanie To z ten wylot.

» Odtgcz wyrywacz kiedy wymiana pieniedzy strony NA ten jednostka.

» Odfgczy¢ skubarke od ten wyj$¢ podczas montaz Lub demontaz.

« Scisle nadzorowag, kiedy korzystanie z urzadzenia w poblizu dzieci.

* Nigdy nie prébuj Do usungc¢ strony chwila ten jednostka Jest dziatanie.

* Do nie rozbiera¢ ani nie wstawi¢ obiekty do ten plucke r chwila To Jest
operacyjny.

 Zapobiegaj porazeniu pradem elektrycznym zaszokowac przez konserwacja
specyficzny strony z dala z woda Lub Inny ptyny.




» Odtgcz jednostka kiedy nie W uzywac, Kiedy przymocowywanie Lub
odigczanie strony, | podczas czyszczenia.

* Nie nalezy obstugiwa¢ urzgdzenie jesli ten sznur Lub wtyczka Jest
uszkodzony, Lub Po A awaria, upadek lub inne uszkodzenie; mie¢ To
sprawdzony.

» Uzywanie akcesoridéw, ktdre nie sg zalecane lub sprzedawane przez
producent  modc wynik w pozarze, porazeniu prgdem , Lub obrazenia.

» Unika¢ pozwalajgc sznurowi zwisa¢ nad ten krawedz z A tabela Lub lada.
» Zachowaj te instrukcje na przysztos¢ odniesienie | bezpieczenstwo.

Aby zapobiec obrazenia, trzymac rece z dala od spadochronu z piérami. Nigdy
nie probuj jasne piora lub zanieczyszczenia, podczas gdy jednostka jest
poditgczony w. Zawsze odtgczy¢ jednostke przed czyszczeniem lub usuwanie
wszelkich obcych obiektow, w tym gtowy ptakow, z ten

zbieraczka.

PRZEGLAD ( PRODUKT INFORMACJE )
WSTEP

Ten kurczak przychodzi zbieraczka wyposazony w niezbedne sktadniki dla
wydajne i bezpieczne pioro usuwanie. To jest wysoce zalecane do przed
kontynuacjg przeczytaj te instrukcje instalacji i obstugi w celu uzyskania lepsza
zrozumienie. Wykonany z wysokiej jakosci przybory, Ten kurczak skubarka
zapewnia dtugotrwaty  wydajnos¢ W pidéro usuwanie zadania. Wiasciwy
pielegnacja | dziatanie bedzie zapewni¢ niezawodng obstuge przez wiele lat
przychodzi¢.

SPECYFIKACJE
Model TM400BS/1 TM400BS/2
Typ zasilania Elektryczny Elektryczny
llos¢ kot 2 szt. 2 szt.
Predkos¢ obrotowa (obr./min) | 275 obr./min 230 obr./min
llo$¢ palcow 114 szt. 114 szt.
Napigcie (V) / Czestotliwos¢ Prad zmienny 120 V/ | Prad zmienny 230 V / 50
(Hz) 60 (Hz) (Hz)
Moc (W) 550 W 500 W
Zdejmowana zaktadka Tak Tak
Typ napedu Przektadnie planetarne | Przektadnie planetarne
Skonczyé Stal nierdzewna Stal nierdzewna




Material podstawowy

Stal nierdzewna

Stal nierdzewna

Materiat sprzetowy

Stal weglowa

Stal weglowa

Wykonczenie sprzetu

Farba w sprayu

Farba w sprayu

Odpornos¢ na wode

IP 54

IP 54

PRZEGLAD ( PRODUKT INFORMACJE )
SPECYFIKACJE (CIAG D)

Odpornosé na korozje Tak Tak
Odpo.rnc?sc na. Tak Tak
promieniowanie UV

Ochrona .autom.atyf:znego Tak Tak
wylaczania zasilania

Funk.cja za'trzymanla Tak Tak
bezpieczenstwa

Do uzytku na zewnatrz Tak Tak
Zawartos¢ opakowania Wanna x 1 Wanna x 1

Ptyta pidrowa x 1

Ptyta pidrowa x 1

Uchwyt x 1

Uchwyt x 1

Koto x 2

Koto x 2

Piyta silnika x 1

Piyta silnika x 1

Zestaw sprzetu x 1

Zestaw sprzetu x 1

Noga x 3

Noga x 3

Instrukcja x 1

Instrukcja x 1

Moc 550 W 500 W
Predkos¢ silnika 1750 obr./min 1450 obr./min
Srednica wanny 15,6 CALA 15,6 CALA




Srednica obrotowej ptyty

14 CALI

14 CALI




MONTAZ

» Otworz kartonowe pudetko, usun polistyren okfadka | miejsce To do goéry
na ptaskiej powierzchni w miejscu zbiorki. Usuh silnik ptyta  jednostka

i miejsce To w formie styropianowej z wat wskazywanie ku dotowi
(wskazywanie silnika do gory; wat powinien by¢ umieszczony W ten otwér W
ten forma styropianowa ).

1.Nogi i kofa Instalacja Proces:

(1) Zainstaluj Nogi (A, B, C) do Silnik Ptyta:

Mecz nogi do ptyta silnika przez nich etykiety (A - A, B —- B, C — C).
Uzywac¢ Klucz 13 mm do zabezpieczenia noga. Powtérz dla wszystkich 3 nogi.
(2) Montaz két:

Przesun koto na nogi 0S.

Bezpieczny to z R-Clip i Podktadka ptaska (nacisnij klips do osi otwér do

(zablokowac¢ koto).
Leg(C)

R-Clip

Flat Washer

/e

Leg(B)




MONTAZ

2.Pidro Ptyta Instalacja Proces :

(1) Zdja¢ opaske kablowa z watu silnika i zapewni¢ ten klawisz Jest
odpowiednio siedzacy w silniku rufowy .

(2)Pot6z Pidro Natozy¢ na talerz Silnik Ptyta, upewniajgc sie, ze centrala dziury
idealnie wyréwnagé. Ztozyé Sruba M8, podktadka sprezysta i podktadka
koputkowa nad wat. Dokre¢ za pomocg Klucz 13 mm.

- Hex Bolt M8x20




MONTAZ

3. Uchwyt i wanna Instalacja Proces:

(1) Zainstaluj Uchwyt:

Przymocuj uchwyt do wanny. Dokre¢ za pomocg Srubokret krzyzakowy i Klucz
10 mm.

(2) Zainstaluj wanne:

Ten magnetyczny przeczytaj przetgcznik na Silnik Ptyta musi by¢ zgodny z
magnes wewnatrz wanny. Dopasuj zo6itg strzatke do wanny z ten zétty
strzatka NA ten Silnik Talerz. Nastepnie zabezpiecz wanne korzystajgc z
szybkiego - roztgcz zapiecia.

Cross Recessed

f"_' ~—  Flat Washer

— — Handle

!
Nut M6 —L
il

Tub

- Carabiners

" Buckle clamp

— Motor plate




DZIALANIE
INSTRUKCJA WYRYWANIA

* Potwierdz dziatanie funkcji bezpieczenstwa, w tym ten moc | bliskos¢
przetgczniki.
*  Dokre¢ wszystko orzechy i sruby.

Zanim uzyj, upewnij sie, ze caty sprzet jest szczelny, aby zapobiec rozwolnienie
od wibraciji.

* Pozycja potaczenia elektryczne z dala z woda.

» Nacisnij przeciek obrohAcy nastawi¢ przycisk na kazdym h wtyczka.

* Oparz ptakaw 1 5 0-1 6 0°F dopoki podstawowy piéra luznow (20 - 4 0 sek .).
» Zaleca sie dodanie mydta Do rusztowanie woda Do skuteczny piéro
usuwanie.

* Uruchom skubarke, witozy¢ ptak, i czeka¢ Do wyrywanie (15-30 sek.)

» Wylgcz skubarka | usung¢ ten e ptak Po To zatrzymuije sie.

* Liczba depilowanych wtosoéw na sesje (zalecane skubanie jednego kurczaka
naraz): < 3,5 funta

Do nie usun ptaka az do maszyna catkowicie si¢ zatrzymat.

INSTRUKCJA PO UZYCIU

* Wytgcz i wyjgcé wtyczke ten maszyna zanim czyszczenie g.

* Unikaj umieszczania sita robocza w poblizu ten piéro zjezdzalnia.

* Rozmontowac¢ i umy¢ strony z mydlany woda.

*  Usun wszystkie zanieczyszczenia z urzgdzenie.

 Unikaj wybielacza; uzywa¢ tagodnych srodkéw czyszczacych zapobiegaé
odbarwienie.

Chron nierdzewne strony z spozywczy rozpyla¢ Lub satatka ole;j.

» Trzymac¢ silnik mieszkania suchy Do zapobiega¢ szkoda.

* Przechowuj jednostka w pomieszczeniu lub pod dachem, z dala od woda |
Swiatto stoneczne.



CZESCI ZAMIENNE
SCHEMAT CZESCI

10



WYMIANA STRONY

INFORMACJE O CZESCIACH
Przedmiot Opis ILOSC
1 ZAMEK Nakretka M 6 2
2 przechodzi¢ Wpuszczone $ruba M 6x20 2
3 Ptaski podktadka 6 8
4 Uchwyt 1
5 Piéro Montaz wanny 1
6 Gumowy palec 114
7 Nit str. 4 6
8 karabinki 3
9 Klamra zacisk 3
10 Zamykajgcy Klamra Liniowiec 3
11 Kotnierz Nakretka M4 2
12 blisko$¢ przetacznik 1
13 Pioro ptyta 1
14 montaz ptyty tgczacej 1
15 ZAMEK Nakretka M 6 3
16 Noga (B) 1
17 Kotnierz D N utM8 6
18 plastikowy wstawi¢ (25x25) 3
19 Noga (A) 1
20 koto (®125) 2
21 Duzy Ptaskipralka 13 2
22 R- zacisk 2
23 Silnik 1
24 Ptaski klawisz 1

11




CZESCI ZAMIENNE
INFORMACJE O CZESCIACH (CIAG DALSZY)

Przedmiot| Opis ILOSC
25 Tuleja ustalajgca 4
26 Sruba kotnierzowa szes$ciokgtna M8x40 6
27 Sruba z tbem krzyzowym M4x6 3
28 podktadka sprezysta 4 5
29 podktadka ptaska 4 5
30 Spadochron z pi6r 1
31 Sruba z tbem krzyzowym M3x8 2
32 podktadka sprezysta 3 2
33 podktadka ptaska 3 2
34 Noga(c) 1
35 Ptyta silnika 1
36 Sruba sze$ciokatna kotnierzowa M10x55 4
37 Podktadka koputkowa 1
38 podktadka sprezysta 8 1
39 Sruba sze$ciokgtna M6x1 6 3
40 Sruba sze$ciokgtna M8x20 1
41 ptytka wytgcznika bezpieczenstwa 1
42 Sruba z tbem krzyzowym M4x14 2

12




Producent: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi

Adres: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
szanghaj 200000 CN.

Przedstawiciel WE: E-CrossStu GmbH.

Mainzer Landstr.69, 60329 Frankfurt nad Menem.

PRZEDSTAWICIEL W WIELKIEJ BRYTANII: YH CONSULTING
LIMITED.

C/O YH Consulting Limited Biuro 147, Centurion House, London Road,
Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

Importowane do AUS: SIHAO PTY LTD.

1 ROKEVA STREETEASTWOOD NSW 2122 Australia

Importowane do USA: Sanven Technology Ltd.

Apartament 250, 9166 Anaheim Place, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 9173 0

13









	SAFETY
	plucker.
	OVERVIEW (PRODUCT INFORMATION)
	INTRODUCTION
	SPECIFICATIONS

	ASSEMBLY
	ASSEMBLY
	SICHERHEIT
	Zupfer.
	ÜBERSICHT ( PRODUKT INFORMATION )
	EINFÜHRUNG
	SPEZIFIKATIONEN

	MONTAGE
	MONTAGE
	SÉCURITÉ
	plumeuse.
	APERÇU ( PRODUIT INFORMATION )
	INTRODUCTION
	CARACTÉRISTIQUES

	ASSEMBLÉE
	ASSEMBLÉE
	VEILIGHEID
	plukker.
	OVERZICHT ( PRODUCT INFORMATIE )
	INVOERING
	SPECIFICATIES

	MONTAGE
	MONTAGE
	SÄKERHET
	plockare.
	ÖVERSIKT ( PRODUKT INFORMATION )
	INTRODUKTION
	SPECIFIKATIONER

	MONTERING
	MONTERING
	SEGURIDAD
	desplumadora.
	DESCRIPCIÓN GENERAL ( PRODUCTO INFORMACIÓN )
	INTRODUCCIÓN
	PRESUPUESTO

	ASAMBLEA
	ASAMBLEA
	SICUREZZA
	spiumatrice.
	PANORAMICA ( PRODOTTO INFORMAZIONI )
	INTRODUZIONE
	SPECIFICHE

	ASSEMBLEA
	ASSEMBLEA
	BEZPIECZEŃSTWO
	zbieraczka.
	PRZEGLĄD ( PRODUKT INFORMACJE )
	WSTĘP
	SPECYFIKACJE

	MONTAŻ
	MONTAŻ

